

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. Vs. Ritu Devi & ors.

FAO (MVA) No.331 of 2025

31.03.2026 Present: Mr. Sachin Sunail, Advocate vice Mr. Chandan Goel, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. M.A. Safi, Advocate, for respondents No.1 to 4 (though respondents No.1 & 2 *ex-parte*).

Respondent No.5 already *ex-parte*.

Ms. Kalpana Sharma, Advocate, vice Ms. Anubhuti Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.6.

CMP No.5952 of 2026

The present application has been filed on behalf of applicants/defendants under Order 9, Rule 7 read with Section 151 of CPC for setting aside *ex-parte* order dated 11.03.2026.

No reply is intended to be filed to the application.

Heard. In view of the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and *ex-parte* order dated 11.03.2026, passed against applicants/respondents No.1 & 2, is set aside.

The application stands disposed of.

CMP No.5953 of 2026

Learned counsel for respondents No.1 & 2 has submitted that minor respondents No.3 and 4 shall be represented by their mother and natural guardian, i.e. respondent No.1-Ritu Devi.

Therefore, in this view of the matter, no further order is required to be passed in the present application. Hence, the same is dismissed as having been rendered infructuous.

FAO No.331 of 2025

Admit. Call for the records.

Let post admission notice be issued to respondent No.5, returnable within six weeks, on taking steps within a period of three days. List thereafter.

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

March 31,2026

(V.Himalvi)